
Trevor S. Maloney, writing sample, 1 of 9 
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Writing Sample 

 

I wrote this memorandum in support of a motion to exclude an expert testimony in the summer 

of 2014 while a student attorney at Prisoners’ Legal Services of Massachusetts. The motion was 

never filed because the parties reached a settlement. I have permission from PLS to use this as a 

writing sample, and it is my own substantially unedited work. The names of all parties have been 

changed. 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

   

  ) 

ADAM NELSON  ) 

Plaintiff,  ) 

  ) 

v.  ) CIVIL ACTION 

  ) NO. *:**-cv-*****-DJC 

FRED CHESTER, et. al.  ) 

Defendants.
1
  ) 

  ) 

 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE 

TESTIMONY OF MEDICAL DEFENDANTS’
2
 EXPERT DR. HENRY GRAHAM   

 Plaintiff respectfully submits this memorandum in support of his motion to exclude the 

testimony of Medical Defendants’ expert Dr. Henry Graham for his failure to comply with 

disclosure under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a), which requires a full list of the witness’ 

testimonies given over the past four years. 

BACKGROUND 

 Plaintiff Adam Nelson filed the Complaint in this litigation on March 27, 2013, in 

Suffolk County Superior Court. The Complaint alleges claims against Medical Defendants Nurse 

Katherine Smith and Healthcare, Inc., alleging both medical malpractice and constitutionally 

inadequate medical care based on Nurse Smith’s failure to properly examine or treat Plaintiff for 

injuries sustained when Defendant correctional officers assaulted him. Correctional Defendants
3
 

removed the suit to this Court on or about April 12, 2013.  

                                                           
1
 Mark Mitchell, Thomas Michaels, Peter Masters, Katherine Smith, Healthcare, Inc. and Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts. 
2
 Nurse Katherine Smith and Healthcare, Inc. are referred to as “Medical Defendants.” 

3
 Superintendent Mark Mitchell, Officer Thomas Michaels, Sergeant Peter Masters, and the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts are not party to this motion and are referred to as “Correctional Defendants.” 
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 Medical Defendants timely submitted the expert disclosure of Dr. Henry Graham. Ex. 1, 

Defendants Katherine Smith and Healthcare, Inc.’s Expert Disclosure, April 14, 2014. This 

disclosure included fifteen instances of prior testimony, but only six docket numbers. On April 

30, Plaintiff’s counsel sent Medical Defendants’ counsel a letter by mail and electronic mail 

notifying Medical Defendants that their expert’s testimony did not meet the requirements of Rule 

26 and that Plaintiff may choose to file a motion for exclusion under Rule 37 if the expert’s 

report was not supplemented in a timely manner. Medical Defendant’s counsel did not respond. 

 Plaintiff’s counsel emailed Medical Defendants’ counsel again on May 8, and Medical 

Defendants counsel responded with four additional docket numbers. On May 23, Plaintiff’s 

counsel emailed Medical Defendants’ counsel again, requesting more docket numbers. Medical 

Defendants’ counsel responded that Dr. Graham did not respond to Defendants’ counsel’s May 

15 email. Medical Defendants’ counsel also indicated via email on May 29 that Dr. Graham had 

not responded to Medical Defendants’ counsel’s emails, and that she would call him.  

As of this filing, Plaintiff’s counsel has yet to receive docket numbers for five of Dr. 

Graham’s testimonies. The only information provided by Medical Defendants for these 

testimonies is names of individuals, with no indication as to their role in the litigations. 

ARGUMENT 

I. THE COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE DR. GRAHAM’S TESTIMONY FOR FAILURE 

TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF 

CIVIL  PROCEDURE 26(a) AND 37(c). 

  

 To comply with Rule 26(a), an expert’s report must contain “a list of all other cases in 

which, during the previous 4 years, the witness testified as an expert at trial or by deposition.” 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(v). The sanction for failure to provide this information is exclusion of 

the testimony in question; “If a party fails to provide information… as required by Rule 26(a)…, 
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the party is not allowed to use that information or witness to supply evidence on a motion, at a 

hearing, or at a trial...” Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1). 

A. The Medical Defendants Have Failed to Meet Their Obligations Under Rule 26(a) to 

 Provide a List of All Cases in Which Dr. Graham Testified During the Previous Four 

 Years.  

 

 Dr. Graham’s written report fails to comply with the requirements of Rule 26(a)(2)(B). 

“While Rule 26 does not specify what should be in the ‘list of all other cases,’ it is well-settled 

that ‘the key is whether sufficient information is provided so that the opposing party's counsel 

can procure copies of the deposition or trial testimony.’” Martinez v. Carlee Corp., 2013 WL 

2412578 at *2 (quoting Norris v. Murphy, 2003 WL 21488640 at *1 (D.Mass.2003)). “The 

identification of ‘cases’ at a minimum should include the courts or administrative agencies, the 

names of the parties, the case number, and whether the testimony was by deposition or at trial.” 

Norris, 2003 WL 21488640 at *1 (quoting Nguyen v. IBP, Inc., 162 F.R.D. 675, 682 (D. Kan. 

1995)). 

 Medical Defendants’ expert witness disclosure of April 14 failed to provide enough 

information to track down nine of fifteen testimonies. When Medical Defendants were notified 

of their failure to meet the requirements of Rule 26(a), Medical Defendants provided citations to 

four more testimonies. Plaintiff is still not able to access five of Dr. Graham’s testimonies given 

over the past four years, a third of the testimony that Defendants are required to disclose. Dr. 

Graham’s report gives no indication of what jurisdiction the cases were in, or the docket 

numbers, and is thus not in compliance with Rule 26(a). 

B. Because Medical Defendants Have Failed to Meet Their Obligations Under Rule 26(a), 

 Dr. Graham’s Testimony Should Be Excluded Under Rule 37(c).  

 

 The Rules provide the sanction for failing to comply with Rule 26(a); “If a party fails to 

provide information or identify a witness as required by Rule 26(a) or (e), the party is not 
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allowed to use that information or witness to supply evidence on a motion, at a hearing, or at a 

trial, unless the failure was substantially justified or is harmless.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1). 

 “Thus, ‘the sanction of exclusion is automatic and mandatory unless the sanctioned party 

can show that its violation of Rule 26(a) was either justified or harmless.” Norris, 2003 WL 

21488640 at *2 (quoting Salgado v. General Motors Corp., 150 F.3d 735, 742 (7 Cir., 

1998) citing Finley v. Marathon Oil Co., 75 F.3d 1225, 1230 (7 Cir., 1996)). Incomplete 

recordkeeping on the part of an expert does not justify the failure to comply with Rule 26(a). Id., 

quoting Nguyen, 162 F.R.D. at 681. An expert’s failure to keep and provide records of past 

testimony “frustrates the spirit and purpose” of discovery rules and “threatens to turn the trial 

into a game of blindman's bluff.”  Fyfe v. Baker, 2007 WL 1866882 at *1 (D. Vt. June 28, 2007).  

 Courts have held that attorneys should not retain experts who are unwilling or unable to 

comply with the Rule 26(a). Nguyen, 162 F.R.D. at 681. Courts frequently exclude an expert 

witness’ testimony for failure to comply with Rule 26(a) where the violation is neither justified 

nor harmless. Wallace v. Hounshel, 2008 WL 2184907 (S.D. Indiana July 22, 2008) (witness 

excluded, after  two opportunities to cure deficiency, for providing non-exhaustive list of eight 

cases with two citations; inability of witness to provide further information is no defense); Fyfe, 

2007 WL 1866882 (witness excluded for not providing list of prior testimony); Norris, 2003 WL 

21488640 (witness excluded for providing non-exhaustive list of four federal cases and twenty 

non-federal cases with only case names and no citations); Elgas v. Colorado Belle Corp., 179 

F.R.D. 296, 300 (D. Nev. 1998) (witness excluded for not providing list of prior testimony).  

C. Because Medical Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That Their Failure to Meet Their 

Obligations Under Rule 26(a) Is Justified or Harmless, Dr. Graham’s Testimony Should 

Be Excluded Under Rule 37(c).  
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 The provision of Rule 37(c) allowing for violations of rule 26(a) where the violation is 

substantially justified or harmless does not apply in this case. “The burden of establishing 

substantial justification and harmlessness is upon the party who is claimed to have failed to make 

the required disclosure.” Nguyen, 162 F.R.D. at 680.  

 “Substantial justification requires justification to a degree that could satisfy a reasonable 

person that parties could differ as to whether the party was required to comply with the 

disclosure request. The proponent's position must have a reasonable basis in law and fact. The 

test is satisfied if there exists a genuine dispute concerning compliance.” Id., citing Pierce v. 

Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988). There is no genuine dispute concerning compliance in this 

case. Rule 26(a) is clear in its requirements, and it is equally clear that Medical Defendants have 

not met these requirements. 

 Medical Defendants have offered no justification at all for their failure to comply with 

Rule 26(a), save the incomplete records of Dr. Graham. This Court has not considered a failure 

to maintain records sufficient justification for failure to produce complete records: “Self-induced 

inability to comply with a rule is simply not justified.” Norris, 2003 WL 21488640 at *3. 

Medical Defendants’ delivery of docket numbers in drips and drabs between April 14 and May 8 

belies any argument that the failure to comply with Rule 26(a) is justified.  

 Medical Defendants’ failure to comply with Rule 26(a) is unjustified and harmful. 

“Failure to comply with the mandate of the Rule is harmless when there is no prejudice to the 

party entitled to the disclosure.” Nguyen, 162 F.R.D. at 680. Medical Defendants’ failure to 

comply does prejudice Plaintiff. It is virtually impossible for Plaintiff to locate the missing 

testimony with the minimal information provided. 
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Dr. Graham’s report offers his opinion on the appropriate use of spinal immobilization on 

acute trauma patients, a common aspect of medical care. Because Dr. Graham’s report provides 

only a partial outline of the method for assessing the need for spinal immobilization, and 

selectively applies the method in a manner that is favorable to Medical Defendants, it is therefore 

essential that Plaintiff have access to the full record of Dr. Graham’s testimony in order to 

examine the credibility of Dr. Graham’s report and prepare for cross examination at trial.  

Full compliance with the rules of discovery ensures that parties can effectively engage 

with witnesses. Compliance also protects the credibility of the litigation process. “The 

proliferation of marginal or unscrupulous experts will only be stopped when the other party has 

detailed information about prior testimony.” Elgas, 179 F.R.D. at 300. 

 Plaintiff cannot locate the full record of Dr. Graham’s testimonies over the past four 

years and therefore cannot conduct a complete search for any existing contradictory or 

conflicting testimony. Thus, Medical Defendant’s failure to provide complete information, as 

required by Rule 26(a), is prejudicial to Plaintiff’s case.  

 “Courts have consistently observed that ‘[t]he obvious purpose of providing lists of prior 

cases [under Rule 26(a)] is to enable opposing counsel to obtain prior testimony of the expert.’” 

Martinez, 2013 WL 2412578 at *2 (quoting Coleman v. Dydula, 190 F.R.D. 316, 318 (W.D.N.Y. 

l999) (citing cases)). The requirement of supplying a complete list of prior cases “was imposed 

so that opposing counsel could learn the substance of the testimony which the expert gave in 

other cases, including the specific opinions he has given on matters which may be substantially 

similar to the opinions he proposes to render in the case at hand.” Norris, 2003 WL 21488640 at 

*4.  
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 Medical Defendants’ unjustified failure to comply with the discovery requirements 

conceals a third of Dr. Graham’s testimony from Plaintiff – testimony that Plaintiff is entitled to 

examine under the rules of discovery. Without a full disclosure, in compliance with Rule 26(a), 

Plaintiff cannot “learn the substance” of Dr. Graham’s past testimony or learn whether he has 

testified “on matters which may be substantially similar to… the case at hand.” Id. Medical 

Defendants’ failure to comply with the rules of discovery is prejudicial to Plaintiff’s case, and is 

therefore not harmless.   

CONCLUSION 

 Medical Defendants’ disclosure does not comply with Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(v). The 

sanction for the violation of this Rule under Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1) is exclusion of the expert 

witness’ testimony. Medical Defendants have not met their burden of showing that the violation 

was substantially justified or harmless. Medical Defendants’ failure to comply with the Rules is 

prejudicial to Plaintiff’s case. Plaintiff’s motion to exclude Dr. Graham’s testimony should 

therefore be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Plaintiff, 

 

By his attorney, 

/s/ Trevor S. Maloney_____________ 

Trevor Scott Maloney, BBO #****** 

Prisoners’ Legal Services 

[mailing address] 

tsjmaloney@gmail.com 

[phone number] 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that this document(s) filed through the ECF system will be sent electronically to 

the registered participants as identified on the Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) and paper copies 

will be sent to those indicated as non-registered participants on June 18, 2014. 

 

/s/ Trevor S. Maloney_____________ 

Trevor Scott Maloney, BBO #****** 

 


